CH \$340.00 287798

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM333415

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cyprium Investors IV LP		01/06/2015	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CV Holdings, L.L.C
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center
City:	Amsterdam
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12010
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center
City:	Amsterdam
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12010
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Capitol Medical Devices, Inc.
Street Address:	960 West Veterans Boulevard
City:	Auburn
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36832
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Capitol Plastic Products, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center
City:	Amsterdam
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12010
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center
City:	Amsterdam

TRADEMARK REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0225

900316998

State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	12010			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			
Name:	CV Partners			
Street Address:	960 West Veterans Boulevard			
City:	Auburn			
State/Country:	ALABAMA			
Postal Code:	36832			
Entity Type:	PARTNERSHIP: ALABAMA			
Composed Of:	 CV Holdings, L.L.C., DELAWARE, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY CSP Technologies, Inc., DELAWARE, CORPORATION Capitol Plastic Products, L.L.C., DELAWARE, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Capitol Cups, Inc., DELAWARE, CORPORATION 			
Name:	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.			
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center			
City:	Amsterdam			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	12010			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2877984	EASY TRAVELER
Registration Number:	2526427	ACTIV-DRI
Registration Number:	2458970	ACTIV-STRIP
Registration Number:	2548705	ACTIV-VIAL
Registration Number:	2465525	CSP TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	2461542	CSP TECHNOLOGIES ENGINEERED POLYMERIC SO
Registration Number:	2495884	CSP TECHNOLOGIES ENGINEERED POLYMERIC SO
Registration Number:	3809086	CSP TECHNOLOGIES ENGINEERED PACKAGING SO
Registration Number:	2517075	CSP
Registration Number:	3911479	SIP /N TOSS
Registration Number:	3465463	ACTIV-POLYMER
Registration Number:	3746619	EASY TUMBLER
Registration Number:	4326186	USA KIDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128594000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005467 FRAME: 0226

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598778

Email: novika.ishar@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Novika Ishar

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Novika Ishar
SIGNATURE:	/NI/
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2015

Total Attachments: 10

source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page1.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page3.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page4.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page5.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page5.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page6.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page7.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page8.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page9.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page9.tif source=Wendel - 2014 - Payoff - Cyprium IP Security Agreement Release (Executio #page9.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of January 6, 2015 (this "Release") by Cyprium Investors IV LP, as Administrative Agent (the "Grantee") in favor of CV Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Capitol Cups, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Capitol Medical Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Capitol Plastic Products, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, CSP Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, CV Partners, an Alabama general partnership and Total Innovative Packaging, Inc., a Delaware corporation (individually each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, each Grantor is party to a Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Grantee pursuant to which each Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified to date, the "Trademark Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified to date, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated, transferred granted a security interest in all the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on Schedule A hereto;
- (ii) each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in Schedule B hereto; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or Trademark registration;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2014;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release the security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Grantee hereby terminates and releases in its entirety its security interest and lien in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent and Trademark Collateral, and reassigns to such Grantor any and all such right, title and interest in such Patent and Trademark Collateral.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral, all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto and the goodwill of the business to which the Patent and Trademark Collateral relates. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee, except that Grantee has not transferred or conveyed any interest therein.
- 3. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by telecopier, .pdf or other electronic imaging means of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.
- 4. The Grantee authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 5. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS THAT WOULD APPLY THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

CLI-202340093v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CYPRIUM INVESTORS IV LP, as Grantee

By: Cyprium IV Management LLC, its

General Partner

By: Cyprium Investment Partners,

LLC, its Manager

Name: Beth Laschinge

Title: Partner

Schedule A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
			Phase	Patent No.	
Desiccant Entrained Polymer	US	8611298	Issued	5911937	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Desiccant Entrained Polymer	US	9086880	Issued	6080350	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Modified Polymers Having Controlled Transmission Rates	US	9087830	Issued	6124006	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Desiccant Entrained Polymer	US	8812315	Issued	6130263	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Monolithic Polymer Composition Having a Water Absorption Material	US	9156720	Issued	6174952	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Monolithic Composition Having an Activation Material	US	9157014	Issued	6177183	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Monolithic Polymer Composition Having an Absorbing Material	US	9156937	Issued	6194079	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Desiccant Entrained Polymer	US	9122912	Issued	6214255	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Modified Polymers Having Controlled Transmission Rates	US	9087824	Issued	6221446	CSP Technologies, Inc.
A Barrier Pack Having an Absorbing Agent Applied to the Interior of the Pack	US	9333711	Issued	6279736	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Tamper Proof Container and Cap Assembly and Related Methods	US	9710330	Issued	6398067	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Method and Composition Having Interconnecting Channel Morphology for Aldehyde Absorption	US	9736559	Issued	6460271	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Co-Continuous Interconnecting Channel Morphology Polymer Having Controlled Gas Transmission Rate Through The Polymer	US	9627630	Issued	6465532	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Co-Continuous Interconnecting Channel Morphology Composition	US	9504029	Issued	6486231	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Monolithic Composition Having the Capability of Maintaining Constant Relative Humidity in a	US	9823355	Issued	6613405	CSP Technologies, Inc.

CLI-202340093v2

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
Package					
Co-Continuous Interconnecting Channel Morphology Polymer Having Modified Surface Properties	US	9627631	Issued	6696002	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Flip Top Golf Ball Container Assembly Provided with Moisture Barrier Properties	US	9876381	Issued	6705463	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Dispenser for Solid Objects	US	10177786	Issued	6726058	CSP Technologies, Inc.
A Leakproof, Resealable Container and Cap Assembly	US	9386702	Issued	6769558	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Interconnecting Channel Morphology Composition for Releasing CO2	US	10033973	Issued	6852783	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Lid for Disposable Drink Cups having a Flap Wherein the Lid/Cup Assembly is Leak and Drop Resistant	US	10447072	Issued	6886707	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Method of Incorporating a Promotional Item Into a Dual Wall Cup	US	10301428	Issued	6889455	Capitol Cups, Inc.
High Internal Phase Polymeric Emulsion Composition	US	10219908	Issued	6897247	Poly E Inc.
Desiccant Entrained Polymer	US	10723873	Issued	7005459	CSP Technologies, Inc.
A Moisture-Proof Resealable, Non-Cylindrical Container for Consumer Packages	US	10603296	Issued	7059492	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Meter Strip Dispenser Assembly	US	9751191	Issued	7063234	CSP Technologies, Inc.
A System, Method and Apparatuses for Maintaining, Tracking, Transporting and Identifying the Integrity of a Disposable Specimen Container with a Re-usable Transponder	US	10140698	Issued	7070053	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
A Leakproof, Resealable Container Cap and Assembly	US	10779507	Issued	7198161	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Resealable Moisture Tight Containers for Strips and the Like	US	10683311	Issued	7213720	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Solid Objects Dispensers	US	10683176	Issued	7243817	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Thermoplastic Composition Comprising a CO2 Releasing Material	US	10794306	Issued	7314895	CSP Technologies, Inc.

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
Desiccant Vial Assembly for Effervescent Tablets	US	10219570	Issued	7413083	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Resealable Moisture Tight Container Assembly for Strips and the Like Having a Lip Snap Seal	US	11171171	Issued	7537137	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Method and Product for Embedding a Plurality of Plugs into a Plastic Multi- Component Housing	US	11619572	Issued	7681724	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Re-Sealable Moisture Tight Containers for Strips and the Like Having Alternative Sealing Mechanisms	US	11577554	Issued	7950546	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Non-Round Moisture-Tight Re-Sealable Containers With Round Sealing Surfaces	US	12398475	Issued	8100288	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Non-Round Moisture-Tight Re-Sealable Containers With Round Sealing Surfaces	US	13344970	Issued	8540116	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Active Film Adhered to Flexible Packages and Method Thereof	US	10599247	Issued	8142603	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Unitary Container and Flip- top cap Assembly Having Child Resistant Safety Features	US	11370053	Issued	8590734	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Container with Pill Dispensing Feature	US	11397073	Issued	8322567	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Twist and Lift Closue for Containers	US	11683266	Issued	8251252	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Dispenser Having a Dual Lever Mechanism	US	10595437	Issued	8549498	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Dispenser Having a Dual Lever Mechanism	US	13709529	Published	2013-0098937	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Bottle Shaped Container with Integrated Sleeve	US	12095097	Published	20090166312	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Resealable Moisture Tight Container Assembly for Strips and the Like Having a Lip Snap Seal	US	13533233	Issued	8528778	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Resealable Moisture Tight Container Assembly for Strips and the Like Having a Lip Snap Seal	US	13944708	Published	20130299508	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Moisture-Tight Edible Film Dispenser and Methods Thereof	US	10595776	Issued	8464898	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Unitary Container and Flip- Top Cap Assembly Having Child Resistant Safety	US	11909522	Issued	8267265	CSP Technologies, Inc.

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
Features					
Bulk Dispenser for Pre-Cut Edible Film	US	12528539	Issued	8534495	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Method for Incorporating an Anti-Counterfeiting Device into a Multi-Walled Container and the Multi- Walled Container Containing Such Device	US	12561941	Published	20100066502	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Two-Shell and Two-Drawer Containers	US	12861999	Issued	8540115	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Two-Shell and Two-Drawer Containers	US	14026088	Application		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Flat Pack Containers	US	14000563	Application		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Cap and Container Assembly for a Dosage Product	US	14000536	Application		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Leak Proof Container	US	12907266	Issued	8505767	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Vial With Non-Round Seal	US	12992749	Published	20110127269	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Dispenser	US	13139073	Published	20120006700	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Injection Molding Process for Molding Mechanical Interlocks Between Molded Components	US	13185017	Issued	8420197	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Closure with Shield, Stopper, and Pusher and Method for Making Same	US	13520037	Published	20130140262	Capitol Medical Devices, Inc.
Syringe and Integrated Needle	US	13805835	Published	20130200549	Capitol Medical Devices, Inc.
Tablet Dispenser	US	13702131	Published	20130256331	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Molding Apparatus, Method and Syringe Produced Using Same	US	13894984	Application		Capitol Medical Devices, Inc.
Vial	US	29397849	Issued	D677396	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29397850	Issued	D677397	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29397852	Issued	D677398	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29397853	Issued	D677399	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Lid	US	29431094	Application		Capitol Cups, Inc.
Container	US	29403848	Issued	D672642	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Container	US	29400317	Issued	D672643	CSP Technologies,

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
					Inc.
Vial	US	29380904	Issued	D644337	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial Rack	US	29319756	Issued	D596312	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Vial	US	29319754	Issued	D608011	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Identification Component for a Vial	US	29333362	Issued	D608900	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Container	US	29342741	Issued	D621697	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.
Vial	US	29334436	issued	D621951	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Container	US	29353648	Issued	D623050	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.
Container	US	29353650	Issued	D623051	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.
Container	US	29353655	Issued	D623052	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.
Container	US	29353663	Issued	D623053	Total Innovative Packaging, Inc.
Vial With Identification Component	US	29333409	Issued	D627081	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Vial	US	29342388	Issued	D631168	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Cup	US	29358904	Issued	D631693	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Sippy Cup	US	29358906	Issued	D632133	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Lid	US	29358903	Issued	D634196	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Portion of a Vial	US	29333365	Issued	D638135	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Portion of Valve	US	29359570	Issued	D639654	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Portion of Valve	US	29359572	Issued	D639655	Capitol Cups, Inc.
Vial	US	29346962	Issued	D640388	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Container	US	29342504	Issued	D640920	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Lid	US	29384589	Issued	D640924	CAPITOL CUPS, INC.
Vial	US	29357182	Issued	D641086	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Vial	US	29357183	Issued	D641087	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Container	US	29364326	Issued	D641088	Capitol Plastic Products, LLC
Vial	US	29380881	Issued	D644336	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29380884	Issued	D644739	CSP Technologies, Inc.

Title	Country	Appl #	Patent Phase	Publication/ Patent No.	Assignee
Vial	US	29380891	Issued	D644740	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29385043	Issued	D647211	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29385029	Issued	D649658	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial	US	29385034	Issued	D649659	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Latch	US	29386003	Issued	D655148	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Latch	US	29411172	Issued	D660681	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Monolithic Polymer Composition Having a Releasing Material	US	10714474	Issued	RE40941	CSP Technologies, Inc.
PRODUCT CONTAINER WITH INTEGRAL SELECTIVE MEMBRANE	US	11427279	Issued	8051998	CSP Technologies, Inc.
VIAL	US	29380904	Issued	D644337	CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial With Lid Attachment Mechanism	US	13884053	Pending		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Cap And Container Assembly For a Dosage Product	US	14000536	Pending		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Strip Dispenser And Strips For Use With The Same	US	14006349	Pending		CSP Technologies, Inc.
Vial, Tray and Vial Processing Assembly	US	61767496	Application		Capitol Medical Devices
Syringe with Different Barrel ID	US	61827089	Application		Capitol Medical Devices
Parenteral Vial Cap	US	61842478	Application		Capitol Medical Devices
Parenteral Vial Cap	US	61862204	Application		Capitol Medical Devices

Schedule B

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Country	Serial No.	Registration Stage	Registration No.	Owner
EASY TRAVELER	US	78199362	Registered	2877984	Capitol Insulated Products, Inc.
ACTIV-DRI	US	75566494	Registered	2526427	CSP Technologies, Inc.
ACTIV-STRIP	US	75566497	Registered	2458970	CSP Technologies, Inc.
ACTIV-VIAL	US	75566499	Registered	2548705	CSP Technologies, Inc.
CSP TECHNOLOGIES	US	76033420	Registered	2465525	CSP Technologies, Inc.
CSP TECHNOLOGIES ENGINEERED POLYMERIC SOLUTIONS (Logo)	US	76033421	Registered	2461542	CSP Technologies, Inc.
CSP TECHNOLOGIES ENGINEERED POLYMERIC SOLUTIONS (Word)	US	76033422	Registered	2495884	CSP Technologies, Inc.
CSP Technologies - Engineered Packaging Solutions	US	77678265	Registered	3809086	CSP Technologies, Inc.
CSP	US	76167900	Registered	2517075	CSP Technologies, Inc.
SIP 'N TOSS	US	77456644	Registered	3911479	CSP Technologies, Inc.
ACTIV-POLYMER	US	77175586	Registered	3465463	CSP Technologies, Inc.
EASY TUMBLER	US	77773333	Registered	3746619	Capitol Cups, Inc.
USA KIDS	US	85770027	Registered	4326186	Capitol Cups, Inc.

CLI-202340093v2

RECORDED: 02/26/2015